Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Period-Ended 30 June 2025

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL at 30 June 2025 unless
otherwise indicated.)

(27)

18. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Total
TL

31 December 2024 USD EUR Equivalent

Cash and cash equivalents 257.879 17.089 11.330.496

Trade receivables 24.168.589 785.485 1.026.915.467

Advances given for orders 2.061.987 66.639 87.597.033

Total assets 26.488.455 869.213 1.125.842.996

Short-term bank loans 3.796.825 9.041.808 544.632.296

Trade payables 17.961.485 2.300.111 838.265.257

Advances received for orders 9.868 - 406.270

Total liabilities 21.768.178 11.341.919 1.383.303.823

Net foreign currency position 4.720.277 (10.472.706) (257.460.827)

Sensitivity analysis to foreign currency risk

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk from USD and EUR.

The sensitivity analysis schedule as of 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024 are as follows:

30 June 2025

Profit/ Loss

Appreciation
of

foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation/depreciation of TL against USD
1- USD net asset/ liability (7.709.184) 7.709.184
2- Amount hedged for US$ risk (-) - -
3- USD net impact (1+2) (7.709.184) 7.709.184

In case 10% appreciation/depreciation of TL against EUR
4- EUR net asset/ liability (24.100.741) 24.100.741
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net impact (4+5) (24.100.741) 24.100.741

Total (3+6) (31.809.929) 31.809.929

(Convenience Translation into English of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Originally Issued in Turkish)

Ofis Yem Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Period-Ended 30 June 2025

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL at 30 June 2025 unless
otherwise indicated.)

(28)

18. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

  31 December 2024
  Profit/ Loss
  Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

 In case 10% appreciation/depreciation of TL against USD